i.	 Except for the changes described below, WorkCover has consistently applied the accounting policies set out at Note 1 to all periods
presented in these financial statements.

AASB 119 Employee Benefits and AASB 2011-10 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from AASB 119.

The Office of Finance and Services which provides personnel services to Workcover, has adoted the revised AASB 119 Employee Benefits
with an application date of 1 July 2013.

The superannuation payable to OFS provision in Workcover’s Statement of Financial position has been restated for prior years. This
adjustment reflects a change in value of the superannuation payable to OFS provision as a result of retrospective changes to accounting for
defined benefit plans under AASB 119 Employee Benefits (applicable from 1 July 2013) by OFS. The impact of the restatement of prior year
superannuation payable to OFS and personnel Service Expense, as well as the impact of the change in accounting standard on current year
are summarised below.

Impact on total comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2013 as a result of AASB 119

30 June 2013 previously reported
$’000

30 June 2013 adjustments
$’000

30 June 2013 as restated
$’000

Expenses excluding losses

Personnel Services 103,933 (5,801) 98,132

Other Expenses 36,329 (194) 36,135

Total expenses excluding losses 140,262 (5,995) 134,267

Net result 53,677 5,995  59,672

Total comprehensive income 51,223 5,995 57,218

64 Notes to the Financial Statements

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014
WorkCover Authority of NSW

Notes to the Financial Statements

1.	 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

r.	 Application of new and revised Accounting Standards (continued)

Impact on total comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2014 as a result of AASB 119

Adjustments
$’000

Expenses excluding losses

Personnel Services (775)

Other Expenses (119)

Total expenses excluding losses (894)

Net result 894

Total comprehensive income 894

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 1 July 2012 as a result of AASB 119

As at 1 July 2012 as previously reported
$’000

Adjustments
$’000

As at 1 July 2012 as restated
$’000

Non-current liabilities

Payables 31,217 784 32,001

Provisions 153,907 22,457 176,364

Total non-current liabilities 313,981 23,241 337,222

Total liabilities 392,015 23,241  415,256

Net assets (116,315) (23,241)  (139,556)

Equity

Accumulated funds (132,797) (23,241) (156,038)

Total equity (116,315) (23,241)  (139,556)

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 30 June 2013 as a result of AASB 119

As at 30 June 2013 as previously reported
$’000

Adjustments
$’000

As at 30 June 2013 as restated
$’000

Non-current liabilities

Payables 45,327 590 45,917

Provisions 116,874 16,656 133,530

Total non-current liabilities 288,768 17,246 306,014

Total liabilities 360,710 17,246  377,956

Net assets (64,102) (17,246)  (81,348)

Equity

Accumulated funds (78,130) (17,246) (95,376)

Total equity (64,102) (17,246)  (81,348)

WorkCover Authority of NSW 2013-14 Annual Report 65

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014
WorkCover Authority of NSW

Notes to the Financial Statements

1.	 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

r.	 Application of new and revised Accounting Standards (continued)

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 30 June 2014 as a result of AASB 119

Adjustments
$’000

Non-current liabilities

Payables 471

Provisions 15,881

Total non-current liabilities 16,352

Total liabilities 16,352

Net assets (16,352)

Equity

Accumulated funds (16,352)

Total equity (16,352)

[…]

Price Index (LPI), while claims incurred after that date are indexed to the Consumer Price Index (CPI). Other Scheme costs continue to align with
movements in the LPI.

The following average inflation, and discount rates were used in the measurement of outstanding claims:

2014
% pa

2013
% pa

For the first succeeding year

Inflation rate

LPI 3.50 3.50

CPI 2.50 2.50

Discount rate 2.47 2.54

128 Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014
NSW WorkCover Scheme

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

128 Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014
NSW WorkCover Scheme

16.	 Outstanding claims (continued)

2014
% pa

2013
% pa

For subsequent years

Inflation rate

LPI 2.63 – 3.50 3.06 – 3.50

CPI 1.63 – 2.50 2.06 – 2.50

Discount rate 2.62 – 5.03 2.61 – 5.41

The weighted average discounted expected term from the balance date to settlement of the outstanding claims is estimated to be 7.0 years (2013: 7.5 years).

Sensitivity analysis

The impact of changes in key variables is summarised in the table below. Sensitivity analysis is conducted by the consulting actuaries on each variable
whilst holding all other variables constant.

2014 2013

Variable Movement In variable

Impact on
profit/(loss)

$’000

Impact on
liabilities

$’000

Impact on
profit/(loss)

$’000

Impact on
liabilities

$’000

Inflation rate +1% (316,179) 316,179 (351,919) 351,919

-1% 301,968 (301,968) 335,766 (335,766)

Discount rate +1% 259,136 (259,136) 364,796 (364,796)

-1% (272,451) 272,451 (390,723) 390,723

17.	 Reconciliation of surplus/(deficit) for the year to net cash provided by operating activities

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Surplus/ (Deficit) from operating activities: 2,249,811 1,805,821

Expenses/Revenues not involving cash inflows/outflows:

Bad Debts written off 32,084 55,242

Increase/(decrease) in Impairment of trade receivables (6,332) (5,471)

Increase/(decrease) in actuarially assessed claim liabilities (1,240,376) (607,615)

Decrease/(increase) in actuarially assessed recoveries receivable 63,623 31,074

Increase/(reduction) in unearned premiums (50,999) 16,741

Increase/(decrease) in unexpired risk premium 21,488 (11,637)

Unrealised loss/(gain) on investments (98,614) (183,118)

Decrease/(Increase) in operating assets:

Financial assets (1,202,352) (681,129)

Interest and dividends receivable 52,421 (46,361)

Premiums receivable 85,869 (38,582)

Trade debtors and prepayments (130) (17,191)

(Decrease)/Increase in operating liabilities:

Trade and other payables 296,996 (328,094)

Security deposits received 11,009 (7,189)

Collateral from brokers (7,457) (19,560)

Net cash provided by / (used in) operating activities 207,041 (37,069)

WorkCover Authority of NSW 2013-14 Annual Report 129

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014
NSW WorkCover Scheme

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

129

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014
NSW WorkCover Scheme

18.	 Liability adequacy test

At 30 June 2014 the Scheme has an unearned premium provision of $364 million (2013: $415 million). This unearned premium was based on policies on
risk during 2013/14 but where the period of coverage extends into 2014/15.

The present value of expected future cash flows for future claims relating to the unearned premium estimated to be $407 million (2013: $461 million),